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Weatherford 
Devon Energy Corp 

Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

11 Drill Pipe 

10 21 Jts 5" HWDP 

9 X/O Sub 

8 9 jnts Spiral DC 

Printed: 2013/08/05 9:58:01 AM 

BHA NO.: 1 

7 X/O Sub 

6 Flex NMDC 

ITEM* QTY COMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 PDC Bit 7146052 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 675-1609 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 6.75 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 27.33 ft 28.33 ft 

3 1 Stabilizer SD 17824 8.5 6.8 6.8 2.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 33.69 ft 

4 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 37.31 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 67.78 ft 

6 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 98.04 ft 

7 1 X/O Sub 675-36841 6.5 6.5 6.5 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 3.00 ft 101.04 ft 

8 9 9 jnts Spiral DC 6 6 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 271.54 ft 372.58 ft 

9 1 X/O Sub 0 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.37 ft 375.95 ft 

10 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1009.41 ft 

11 279 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2"IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 8793.59 9803.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 9803.00 ft 

5 Flex NMDC TC 

4 NM Muleshoe Sub 

3 Stabilizer 

COMMENTS-

2 Drilling Motor 

1 PDC Bit 
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Devon Energy Corp 
Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

ll 

11 Drill Pipe 

10 21 Jts 5" HWDP 

9 X/O Sub 

8 9 jnts Spiral DC 

BHA NO.: 2 

7X/0 Sub 

1 6 Flex NMDC 

ITEMS QTYCOMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 PDC Bit 12257840 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 675^1178 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 6.75 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 27.85 ft 28.85 ft 

3 1 Stabilizer SD 17824 8.5 6.8 6.8 2.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 34.21 ft 

4 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 37.83 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 68.30 ft 

6 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 98.56 ft 

7 1 X/O Sub 675-36841 6.5 6.5 6.5 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 3.00 ft 101.56 ft 

8 9 9 jnts Spiral DC 6 6 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 271.54 ft 373.10 ft 

9 1 X/O Sub 0 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.37 ft 376.47 ft 

10 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1009.93 ft 

11 309 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9714.07 10724.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 10724.00 ft 

5 Flex NMDC TC 

if 

4 NM Muleshoe Sub 

3 Stabilizer 
COMMENTS 

2 Drilling Motor 

g \ 1 PDC Bit 
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Weatherford' 
Devon Energy Corp 

Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

8 Drill Pipe 

- I P r 7 21 Jts 5" HWDP 

I 1 

6 30 Jts 5" 

i i 

t f 

BHA NO.: 3 

5 Flex NMDC 

ITEM# QTYCOMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 PDC Bit 7143679 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 675-24X-322 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 8.125 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 25.78 ft 26.78 ft 

3 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 30.40 ft 

4 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 60.87 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 91.13ft 

6 30 30 Jts 5" Rig 5 6.25 6.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 946.73 ft 1037.86 ft 

7 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1671.32 ft 

8 305 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9611.68 11283.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 11283.00 ft 

4 Flex NMDC TC 

3 NM Muleshoe Sub 

COMMENTS-

2 Drilling Motor 

g f t 1 PDC Bit 
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Devon Energy Corp 
Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

8 Drill Pipe 

{ . 

6 30 Jts 5" 

f I 

t I 

n 
7 21 Jts 5" HWDP lj_ 

BHA NO.: 4 

5 Flex NMDC 

ITEM* QTY COMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 Tri-Cone Bit 5226327 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 675-24X-322 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 8.125 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 25.78 ft 26.78 ft 

3 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 30.40 ft 

4 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 60.87 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 91.13ft 

6 30 30 Jts 5" Rig 5 6.25 6.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 946.73 ft 1037.86 ft 

7 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1671.32 ft 

8 314 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2"IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9888.68 11560.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 11560.00 ft 

4 Flex NMDC TC 

3 NM Muleshoe Sub 

COMMENTS 

2 Drilling Motor 

1 Tri-Cone Bit 
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Weatherford 
Devon Energy Corp 

Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

9 Drill Pipe 

ST 8 21 Jts 5" HWDP 

7 56 Stnds 
5"DP(168Jt) 

BHA NO.: 5 

6 Flex NMDC 

ITEM* QTY COMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 PDC Bit 12257840 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 2015895 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 6.55 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 31.65 ft 32.65 ft 

3 1 Stabilizer SD 17824 8.5 6.8 6.8 2.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 38.01 ft 

4 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 41.63 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 72.10 ft 

6 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 102.36 ft 

7 168 56 Stnds Rig 5 5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5295.12 5397.48 ft 

8 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 6030.94 ft 

9 228 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 7187.06 13218.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 13218.00 ft 

5 Flex NMDC TC 

:f 
4 NM Muleshoe Sub 

3 Stabilizer 

2 Drilling Motor 

5\ 1 PDC Bit 

Printed: 2013/08/05 9:58:01 AM 

COMMENTS-
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Devon Energy Corp 
Thistle Unit #46H 

Drilling Services 
U4.2.2674 

9 Drill Pipe 

8 21 Jts 5" HWDP 

7 56 Stnds 
5"DP(168Jt) 

BHA NO.: 6 

6 Flex NMDC 

ITEM* QTY COMPONENT SERIAL # DETAIL BOT OD TOP OD I.D. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. LEN. C.LEN. 

1 1 PDC Bit 12257840 0 8.75 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

2 1 Drilling Motor 10167329 6 3/4" (171mm) 0 6.8 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" XH Box 31.70 ft 32.70 ft 

3 1 Stabilizer SD 17824 8.5 6.8 6.8 2.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 38.06 ft 

4 1 NM Muleshoe Sub 675-36603 6.75 6.75 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 41.68 ft 

5 1 Flex NMDC TC 675-20307 6.1 6.1 2.8754 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 72.15 ft 

6 1 Flex NMDC 675-38554 6.4 6.4 3.25 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 102.41 ft 

7 168 56 Stnds Rig 5 5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5295.12 5397.53 ft 

8 21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig 5 5 5 3 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 6030.99 ft 

9 312 Drill Pipe Rig 0 5.5 0 4 1/2"IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9837.01 15868.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) TOTAL: 15868.00 ft 

5 Flex NMDC TC 

4NM Muleshoe Sub 

3 Stabilizer 
— COMMENTS-

2 Drilling Motor 

=(\ 1 PDC Bit 
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^ BHA Report 
Weatherford' BHA 1 - Bund & Hold section 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

SERVICE CO.: Weatherford Directional Services 

SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD 

FIELD / LOCATION: Deleware Basin / New Mexico / USA 

Company Man: Jeff Foster, Jack Pierce 

DIR Supervisor: Kevin Moss, Rene Rosas 

MWD Supervisor: Dave Latch, Ryan Broadfoot 

F ILE* : 4030046 WELL NAME: Thistle Unit#46H 

JOB TYPE: Horizontal COMPANY: Devon Energy Corp 

RIG & NO: H & P 4 1 6 SURFACE LOCATION: Lea County 

BHA SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD HOLE SIZE: 8.75 in 

QTY C O M P O N E N T M A N F C T . SERIAL # M O D E L O.D. I.D. F.N. BOT. C O N N . TOP C O N N . L E N . C.LEN 

1 PDC Bit Hughes 7146052 T607X 8.75 0 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

1 Drilling Motor WFTC 675-1609 QLE 7850 6.75 0 23.68 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 27.33 ft 28.33 ft 

1 Stabilizer Stabil Drill SD 17824 Nortrac 6.8 2.25 1.72 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 33.69 ft 

1 NM Muleshoe Sub WFT 675-36603 6.75 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 37.31 ft 

1 Flex NMDC TC Weatherford 675-20307 Flex TC 6.1 2.875 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 67.78 ft 

1 Flex NMDC Weatherford 675-38554 Flex 6.4 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 98.04 ft 

1 X/O Sub Weatherford 675-36841 X-0 6.5 6.5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 3.00 ft 101.04 ft 

9 9 jnts Spiral DC Rig 6 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 271.54 ft 372.58 ft 

1 X/O Sub Rig 0 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.37 ft 375.95 ft 

21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig Rig HWDP 5 3 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1009.41 ft 

279 Drill Pipe Rig Rig 5.5 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 8793.59 9803.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) 

- GENERAL INFORMATION MOTOR INFORMATION 
DATES RUN: 2013/07/19 TO 2013/07/23 MANFCT. WFTC SETTING: 1.50° 

DEPTH IN: 5285.00 ft ANGLE IN: 0.00 ° SERIAL #: 675-1609 KICK PAD: No 

DEPTH OUT: 9803.00 ft ANGLE OUT: 7.25 ° MODEL: QLE 7850 STABILIZER: 8 1/2 

DRILL HRS: 59.83 BUILD: 7.25 ° LOBE CFG: 7/8 MOTOR HRS: 74.75 

ORIENTING HRS: 18.67 HOLE MADE: 4518.00 ft BIT TO BEND: 6.15 

ROTATING HRS: 41.17 AVG R.O.P.: 75.51 ft/hr 

— PUMP INFORMATION MUD INFORMATION 
PUMPS PUMP 1 PUMP 2 PUMP 3 MUD TYPE: FRESH WATER LIQUID BASE:Water 

EFFICIENCY: 100.0% 95.0% 100.0% DENSITY: 0 lb/gal TEMP: 0 °F 

S.P.M.: 67 67 0 VISCOSITY: 0 sec/qt pH: 0 

STROKE VOLUME: 4.7486 gal/stk 4.5112 gal/stk 0.0 gal/stk WTR LOSS: 0 cc/30min SAND: 0 LIQUID RATE:0 gal/min 

TOTAL FLOW RATE: 605.29186 gal/min PLAST VISC : OcP SOLIDS: 0 GAS TYPE: 

PUMP PRESSURE: OFF BTM: 2000 psi ON BTM: 2350 psi YIELD PT: 0 lb/100 ft 2 OIL: 0 GAS RATE: 0 cu ft/min 

- BIT INFORMATION 
MANFCT: Hughes TYPE: T607X IADC BIT GRADE: 1 / 3 / CT / G / X /1 / NO / BHA 

NOZZLES: 0.773 in 2 TFA 

-REASON FOR BHA CHANGE 
Pick up a new motor and bit. 

-FORMATION CHARACTERISTICS 

-MWD COMMENTS 
Good run with M W D , no issues to report. 
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Weatherford BHA 1 - Build & Hold Section 

BHA Report Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

-SIDETRACKING PROCEDURE COMMENTS 
N/A 

- R U N SUMMARY 
Our build rates averaged 5 1/2 to 6 1/2 deg per 100' up to around MD 9000'. Our build rates then were consistanly around 2 1/2 to 3 
1/2 deg per 100'. We are well with in plan targets. 

Sliding: From 9718' - 9722' the motor stauled out 7 times with no more than 15/18k. Rop for that last hour was 8710' per hour. I 
couldn't slide more without stacking out on weight and getting hung up. On rotation we were consistantly staulling out and ROP 
slowely fell off. @ 2AM , MD 9803' the company man called and decided to POOH to pick up a new motor and bit. 
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V BHA Report 
W e a t h e r f O r d ° BHA 2 - Build & Hold Section 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

FILE #: 4030046 WELL NAME: Thistle Unit #46H SERVICE CO.: Weatherford Directional Services 

JOB TYPE: Horizontal COMPANY: Devon Energy Corp SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD 

RIG & NO: H&P416 SURFACE LOCATION: Lea County FIELD/ LOCATION: Deleware Basin /New Mexico / USA 

Company Man: Jeff Foster, Jack Pierce 

DIR Supervisor: Kevin Moss, Rene Rosas 

MWD Supervisor: Dave Latch, Ryan Broadfoot 

BHA SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD HOLE SIZE: 8.75 in 

QTY C O M P O N E N T M A N F C T . SERIAL # MODEL O.D. I.D. F.N. BOT. C O N N . TOP CONN. L E N . C.LEN 

1 PDC Bit Security 12257840 MM66DC 8.75 0 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

1 Drilling Motor WFTC 675-4178 QLE 7850 6.75 0 24.55 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 27.85 ft 28.85 ft 

1 Stabilizer Stabil Drill SD 17824 Nortrac 6.8 2.25 1.72 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 5.36 ft 34.21 ft 

1 NM Muleshoe Sub WFT 675-36603 6.75 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 37.83 ft 

1 Flex NMDC TC Weatherford 675-20307 Flex TC 6.1 2.875 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 68.30 ft 

1 Flex NMDC Weatherford 675-38554 Flex 6.4 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 98.56 ft 

1 X/O Sub Weatherford 675-36841 X-0 6.5 6.5 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 3.00 ft 101.56 ft 

9 9 jnts Spiral DC Rig 6 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" XH Box 271.54 ft 373.10 ft 

1 X/O Sub Rig 0 0 0 4 1/2" XH Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.37 ft 376.47 ft 

21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig Rig HWDP 5 3 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1009.93 ft 

309 Drill Pipe Rig Rig 5.5 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9714.07 10724.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) 

- GENERAL INFORMATION MOTOR INFORMATION 
DATES RUN: 2013/07/23 TO 2013/07/24 MANFCT. WFTC SETTING: 2.38 ° 

DEPTH IN: 9803.00 ft ANGLE IN: 0.00 ° SERIAL #: 675-4178 KICK PAD: No 

DEPTH OUT: 10724.00 ft ANGLE OUT: 7.41 ° MODEL: QLE 7850 STABILIZER: 8 1/2 

DRILL HRS: 19.75 BUILD: 7.41 ° LOBE CFG: 7/8 MOTOR HRS: 23.75 

ORIENTING HRS: 6.00 HOLE MADE: 921.00 ft BIT TO BEND: 6.15 

ROTATING HRS: 13.75 AVG R.O.P.: 46.63 ft/hr 

— PUMP INFORMATION MUD INFORMATION 
PUMPS PUMP 1 PUMP 2 PUMP 3 MUD TYPE: FRESH WATER LIQUID BASE: Water 

EFFICIENCY: 100.0% 95.0% 100.0% DENSITY: 0 lb/gal TEMP: 0°F 

S.P.M.: 67 67 0 VISCOSITY: 0 sec/qt pH: 0 

STROKE VOLUME: 4.7486 gal/stk 4.5112 gal/stk 0.0 gal/stk WTR LOSS: 0 cc/30min SAND: 0 LIQUID RATE:0 gal/min 

TOTAL FLOW RATE: 605.29186 gal/min PLAST VISC: OcP SOLIDS :0 GAS TYPE: 

PUMP PRESSURE: OFF BTM: 2050 psi ON BTM: 2300 psi YIELD PT: 0 lb/100 ft 2 OIL: 0 GAS RATE: 0 cu ft/min 

- BIT INFORMATION 
MANFCT: Security TYPE: MM66DC IADC BIT GRADE: 1 / 2 / CT / G / X /1 / NO / TD 

NOZZLES: 0.66 in2 TFA 

REASON FOR BHA CHANGE 

TD'd Nudge Section of the well. TOH to pickup BHA #3 (Curve assembly). 

- F O R M A T I O N CHARACTERISTICS 

- M W D COMMENTS 

No MWD problems to report. 
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^ BHA Repor t 

Weat116(10111° BHA 2 - Build & Hold Section 
-SIDETRACKING PROCEDURE COMMENTS 
N/A 

- R U N SUMMARY 
The motor had the tendency to stall out after applying more than 18k when slideing. The motor seemed a bit week even on rotation, 
but we were able to get the BR we needed and stay on plan. 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 
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BHA Report 
BHA 3 - Curve Section 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

FILE #: 4030046 

JOB TYPE: Horizontal 

RIG & NO: H&P416 

WELL NAME: Thistle Unit #46H 

COMPANY: Devon Energy Corp 

SURFACE LOCATION: Lea County 

SERVICE CO.: Weatherford Directional Services 

SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD 

FIELD / LOCATION: Deleware Basin / New Mexico / USA 

Company Man: 

DIR Supervisor: 

MWD Supervisor: 

Jeff Foster, Jack Pierce 

Kevin Moss, Rene Rosas 

Dave Latch, Ryan Broadfoot 

BHA SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD HOLE SIZE: 8.75 in 

Q T Y C O M P O N E N T MANFCT. S E R I A L # M O D E L O.D. I.D. F.N. B O T . C O N N . T O P C O N N . L E N . C . L E N 

1 PDC Bit Hughes 7143679 DPD505 8.75 0 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

1 Drilling Motor National 675-24X-322 LE7861 8.125 0 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 25.78 ft 26.78 ft 

1 NM Muleshoe Sub WFT 675-36603 6.75 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 30.40 ft 

1 Flex NMDC TC Weatherford 675-20307 Flex TC 6.1 2.875 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 60.87 ft 

1 Flex NMDC Weatherford 675-38554 Flex 6.4 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 91.13ft 

30 30 Jts 5" Rig Rig 6.25 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 946.73 ft 1037.86 ft 

21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig Rig HWDP 5 3 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1671.32 ft 

305 Drill Pipe Rig Rig 5.5 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9611.68 11283.00 ft 

GENERAL INFORMATION-

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) 

MOTOR INFORMATION 
DATES RUN: 2013/07/25 TO 2013/07/26 MANFCT. National SETTING: 2.38 ° 

DEPTH IN: 10724.00 ft ANGLE IN: 7.41 ° SERIAL #: 675-24X-322 KICK PAD: No 

DEPTH OUT: 11283.00 ft ANGLE OUT: 45.80 0 MODEL: LE7861 STABILIZER: 8 1/2" (219mm) 

DRILL HRS: 10.33 BUILD: 38.39 ° LOBE CFG: 7/8 MOTOR HRS: 19.75 

ORIENTING HRS: 10.33 HOLE MADE: 559.00 ft BIT TO BEND: 6.38 

ROTATING HRS: 0.00 AVG R.O.P.: 54.11 ft/hr 

PUMP INFORMATION MUD INFORMATION 
PUMPS PUMP 1 PUMP 2 PUMP 3 MUD TYPE: FRESH WATER LIQUID BASE:Water 

EFFICIENCY: 100.0% 95.0% 100.0% DENSITY: 8.7 lb/gal TEMP: 0°F 

S.P.M.: 70 70 0 VISCOSITY: 29 sec/qt pH: 9 

STROKE VOLUME: 4.7486 gal/stk 4.5112 gal/stk 0.0 gal/stk WTR LOSS: 0 cc/30min SAND: 0 LIQUID RATE:0 gal/min 

TOTAL FLOW RATE: 632.39448 gal/min PLAST VISC : OcP SOLIDS: 0 GAS TYPE: 

PUMP P R E S S U R E : OFF BTM: 2450 psi ON BTM: 2800 psi YIELD PT: 0 lb/100 ft 2 OIL: 0 GAS RATE: 0 cu ft/min 

BIT INFORMATION 
MANFCT: Hughes TYPE: DPD505 IADC BIT GRADE: 2 / 2 / CT / G / X /1 / NO / BHA 

NOZZLES: 0.55 in2 TFA 

- R E A S O N FOR BHA CHANGE^ 
TOH to Dial motor up to 2.66. 

—FORMATION C H A R A C T E R I S T I C S 

When we hit more of a sandy formation 80%+ our ROP was anywhere between 125-180 feet per hour. In this formation our build 
rates fell off drastically to the point that the 2.38 degree bend was not enough. 

- M W D COMMENTS 

No MWD problems to report. 
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B H A R e p O r t Drilling Services 

• V4.2.2674 

W e a t h e r f O r d ' BHA 3 - Curve Section 
-SIDETRACKING PROCEDURE COMMENTS 
N/A 

RUN SUMMARY 

We had to POOH to dial up the motor from a 2.38 deg to a 2.60 and also drop the PDC bit and pick up a tricone bit. Our BR fell off to 
the point that the BHA in the hole would not meet BR's needed to hit the target plan. The BR's fell from 11's+ down to 7's. 
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BHA Report 
BHA 4 - Curve Section 

FILE #: 4030046 

JOB TYPE: Horizontal 

RIG & NO: H&P416 

WELL NAME: Thistle Unit #46H 

COMPANY: Devon Energy Corp 

SURFACE LOCATION: Lea County 

Drilling Services 
V4.2.2674 

SERVICE CO.: Weatherford Directional Services 

SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD 

FIELD / LOCATION: Deleware Basin / New Mexico / USA 

Company Man: 

DIR Supervisor: 

MWD Supervisor: 

Jeff Foster, Jack Pierce 

Kevin Moss, Rene Rosas 

Dave Latch, Ryan Broadfoot 

BHA SURVEY TYPE: Positive Pulse MWD HOLE SIZE: 8.75 in 

Q T Y C O M P O N E N T MANFCT. S E R I A L # MODEL O.D. I.D. F.N. BOT. CONN. TOP CONN. L E N . C . L E N 

1 Tri-Cone Bit Hughes 5226327 VGD-38CH 8.75 0 0 4 1/2" REG Pin 1.00 ft 1.00 ft 

1 Drilling Motor National 675-24X-322 LE7861 8.125 0 0 4 1/2" REG Box 4 1/2" IF Box 25.78 ft 26.78 ft 

1 NM Muleshoe Sub WFT 675-36603 6.75 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 3.62 ft 30.40 ft 

1 Flex NMDC TC Weatherford 675-20307 Flex TC 6.1 2.875 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.47 ft 60.87 ft 

1 Flex NMDC Weatherford 675-38554 Flex 6.4 3.25 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 30.26 ft 91.13ft 

30 30 Jts 5" Rig Rig 6.25 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 946.73 ft 1037.86 ft 

21 21 Jts 5" HWDP Rig Rig HWDP 5 3 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 633.46 ft 1671.32 ft 

314 Drill Pipe Rig Rig 5.5 0 0 4 1/2" IF Pin 4 1/2" IF Box 9888.68 11560.00 ft 

(O.D. units are in; I.D. units are in; FNeck units are ft) 

GENERAL INFORMATION- MOTOR INFORMATION-

DATES RUN: 2013/07/27 TO 2013/07/28 MANFCT. National SETTING: 2.60 ° 

DEPTH IN: 11283.00 ft ANGLE IN: 45.80 ° SERIAL #: 675-24X-322 KICK PAD: No 

DEPTH OUT: 11560.00 ft ANGLE OUT: 81.44° MODEL: LE7861 STABILIZER: No 

